FIRST AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT FOR ACCEPTANCE OF BIOSOLIDS AND LAND APPLICATION
NUMBER F002459 WITH GILARDI & JACOBSEN AG SERVICES, INC.

This First Amendment to Agreement Number F002459, dated April 7, 2022
(“Agreement”) is made as of this day of , 2023, by and between the City of
Santa Rosa, a municipal corporation (“CITY”), and Gilardi & Jacobsen Ag Services, Inc., a
California corporation (“USER”).

RECITALS

A. CITY and USER entered into the Agreement for CITY to provide Biosolids to USER
for spreading, incorporating and herbicide application on USER’s Farm Lands.

B. CITY and USER now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of increasing
the Rates payable to USER for performance of services and increasing
compensation payable under the Agreement by $94,000.00 to account for the
increase in the San Francisco area Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers
of 4.9%, determined in December 2022.

AMENDMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Exhibit B to the Agreement is hereby replaced with Exhibit B-1, which is attached to
this First Amendment.

2. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to increase the compénsation payable to
USER under the Agreement by $94,000.00 (ninety-four thousand dollars) and the
second paragraph of Section 3.a. is amended to read as follows:

“The total maximum compensation to be paid hereunder for the satisfactory
performance and completion of all services shall not exceed $208,418.95
(two hundred and eight thousand four hundred and eighteen dollars and
ninety-five cents) as determined for each of the Farms included in Exhibit B-
1.7

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Executed as of the day and year first above stated.

Page 1 of 2
Amendment to Agreement Number F002459




USER:
Gilardi & Jacobsen Ag Services, Inc.

TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY (check one):
Individual/Sole Proprietor
Partnership

X  Corporation
Limited Liability Company
Other (please specify: )

Signatures of Authorized Persons:

Print Name: __ Brian Gilardi

Title: President

Print Name: Karin Gilardi
Title: Secretary
Taxpayer |D#: 35-245704
Attachment:

Exhibit B-1 — Rate Sheet

Amendment to Agreement Number F002459

CITY OF SANTA ROSA
a Municipal Corporation

By:

Print Name:

Title: BPU Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

0

MorganBiggerstaff 1,202312:22 PDT)

Office of the City Attorney

ATTEST:

Recording Secretary

Page 2 of 2


https://secure.na2.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAYd3phFQo7jyWAqxT_vOwd2Hg-zQyRYa9

Exhibit B-1

Rate Sheet
Item |Description Unit Price
1 |Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Crane Ranch $3.46 /ton
2 |Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Crane Ranch $7.50/ton
3 |Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Herzog Farm $3.46/ton
4 |Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Herzog Farm $7.50/ton
5 |Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Jacobsen Farm $3.46 /ton
6 |Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Jacobsen Farm $7.50/ton
7 |Herbicide Reimbursement for Jacobsen Farm $41.96 /acre
8 |Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Leonard Farm $3.46 /ton
9 |Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Leonard Farm $7.50/ton
10 |Herbicide Reimbursement for Leonard Farm $41.96 / acre
11 |Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Scallywag Farm $3.46/ton
12 |Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Scallywag Farm $7.50/ton
13 |Herbicide Reimbursement for Scallywag Farm $41.96 /acre
14 |Land Appplication Fee for Scallywag Farm $2,500.00
15 |Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Twim House Farm $3.46 /ton
16 |Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Twin House Farm $7.50/ton
17 |Herbicide Reimbursement for Twin House Farm $41.96 /acre
18 |Land Appplication of City-provided Biosolids at Twin Vista Farm $3.46 /ton
19 |Land Appplication of City-provided Lime at Twin Vista Farm $7.50/ton

1
i
|
|
S
!



First Amendment to Agreement
F002459_Gilardi Jacobsen

Final Audit Report 2023-04-10
Created: 2023-04-07
By: Brie McCrea (BMccrea@srcity.org)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAOBmMpn_MDIphRGpa6od0kIRKjSuuAvv1F

"First Amendment to Agreement F002459_Gilardi Jacobsen" His
tory

) Document created by Brie McCrea (BMccrea@srcity.org)
2023-04-07 - 9:50:13 PM GMT

E3 Document emailed to bgilardi1@gmail.com for signature
2023-04-07 - 9:51:09 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by bgilardi1@gmail.com
2023-04-07 - 9:51:11 PM GMT

& Signer bgilardi1@gmail.com entered name at signing as Brian Gilardi
2023-04-08 - 4:38:19 AM GMT

& Document e-signed by Brian Gilardi (bgilardi1@gmail.com)
Signature Date: 2023-04-08 - 4:38:21 AM GMT - Time Source: server

E3 Document emailed to karin.gilardi@gmail.com for signature
2023-04-08 - 4:38:22 AM GMT

™ Email viewed by karin.gilardi@gmail.com
2023-04-10 - 4:48:13 AM GMT

& Signer karin.gilardi@gmail.com entered name at signing as Karin Gilardi
2023-04-10 - 4:48:47 AM GMT

& Document e-signed by Karin Gilardi (karin.gilardi@gmail.com)
Signature Date: 2023-04-10 - 4:48:49 AM GMT - Time Source: server

o Agreement completed.
2023-04-10 - 4:48:49 AM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




Names and email addresses are entered into the Acrobat Sign service by Acrobat Sign users and are unverified unless otherwise noted.

Adobe Acrobat Sign




First Amendment to Agreement
F002459_Gilardi Jacobsen

Final Audit Report 2023-05-01
Created: 2023-04-26
By: Brie McCrea (BMccrea@srcity.org)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAYd3phFQo7jyWAgxT_vOwd2Hg-zQyRYa9

"First Amendment to Agreement F002459_Gilardi Jacobsen" His
tory

B

5

i

Document created by Brie McCrea (BMccrea@srcity.org)
2023-04-26 - 5:43:30 PM GMT

Document emailed to Patti Salomon (PSalomon@srcity.org) for delegation
2023-04-26 - 5:44:30 PM GMT

Document signing delegated to mbiggerstaff@srcity.org by Patti Salomon (PSalomon@srcity.org)
2023-05-01 - 5:44:40 PM GMT

Document emailed to mbiggerstaff@srcity.org for signature
2023-05-01 - 5:44:40 PM GMT

Email viewed by mbiggerstaff@srcity.org
2023-05-01 - 7:21:22 PM GMT

Signer mbiggerstaff@srcity.org entered name at signing as Morgan Biggerstaff
2023-05-01 - 7:21:59 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Morgan Biggerstaff (mbiggerstaff@srcity.org)
Signature Date: 2023-05-01 - 7:22:02 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2023-05-01 - 7:22:02 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




		2023-05-01T12:22:03-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




