
Page 1 of 2 
Amendment to Agreement Number F002459 
 

  SECOND AMENDMENT   
 TO AGREEMENT FOR ACCEPTANCE OF BIOSOLIDS AND LAND APPLICATION 

NUMBER F002459 WITH GILARDI & JACOBSEN AG SERVICES, INC. 
 
  

This Second Amendment to Agreement Number F002459, dated April 7, 2022 
(“Agreement”) is made as of this   _____  day of  ______, 2024, by and between the City of 
Santa Rosa, a municipal corporation (“CITY”), and Gilardi & Jacobsen Ag Services, Inc., a 
California corporation (“USER”). 
 
 RECITALS 
 
A. On April 7, 2022, CITY and USER entered into the Agreement for CITY to provide 

Biosolids to USER for spreading, incorporating and herbicide application on USER’s 
Farm Lands.  

 
B. On June 22, 2023, CITY and USER entered into the First Amendment to the 

Agreement to increase compensation and Rates payable to USER to account for the 
increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, determined in 
December 2022. 

 
C. CITY and USER now desire to further amend the Agreement for the purpose of 

increasing the Rates payable to USER for performance of services and increasing 
compensation payable under the Agreement by $125,000.00 to account for the 
increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers of 3.4%, determined 
in December 2023.  

 
 AMENDMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 

1. Exhibit B-1 to the Agreement is hereby replaced with Exhibit B-2, which is attached to 
this Second Amendment. 
 

2. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to increase the compensation payable to 
USER under the Agreement by $125,000.00 (one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars 
and zero cents) and the second paragraph of Section 3.a. is amended to read as 
follows: 

  
“The total maximum compensation to be paid hereunder for the satisfactory 
performance and completion of all services shall not exceed $333,418.95 
(three hundred thirty-three thousand four hundred and eighteen dollars and 
ninety-five cents) as determined for each of the Farms included in Exhibit B-
2.” 






